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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

In compliance with Ground Water Discharge Plan GW-55 and pursuant to the 

requirements of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), BioTech Remediation, 

Inc., (BioTech) on behalf of Thriftway Marketing Corporation (Thriftway), submits this 

monitoring and sampling update report. 

Included in this report is a description of the field sampling and measurement activities, 

results of the laboratory analytical testing and free-phase product removal data for the November 

1995 Quarterly Monitoring event. Additionally, an update of the ground water treatment facility 

is also provided. 

2.0 QUARTERLY MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES 

On November 11, 1995, BioTech personnel initiated and completed the November 

Quarterly Monitoring. All measurement and sampling tasks were performed in a manner which 

strictly followed those detailed in previous reports. 

Summaries of the ground water measurement data, phase-separated product 

measurements and laboratory analysis data are provided in Table 1, 2 and 3, respectively. Copies 

of Laboratory Reports, QA/QC Documentation and Chain of Custody Records are provided in 

Appendix A. 

3.0 GROUND WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE 

On November 10, 1995, the air stripper, used to reduce hydrocarbon contamination in the 

ground water, was returned to service. As detailed in the previous Quarterly Monitoring Report, 
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several new components were added to the system to enhance overall performance and reduce 

system down time. 

As indicated from laboratory analysis of the stripper effluent, the system is performing 

well. BioTech is pleased to report that the system is reducing BTEX components by as much as 

99%. Currently 8.5 GPM of water is being discharged from the stripper to the infiltration 

gallery. It is expected that this rate will be altered in the future in order to maximize the 

effectiveness of the system. 

It is BioTech's intention to collect both influent and effluent samples for laboratory 

analysis on a monthly basis in order to monitor the performance of the system. Results of each 

analysis will be provided in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports. 

A summary of the initial influent/effluent laboratory analysis is provided in Table 3. 

Copies of laboratory reports and Chain of Custody Records are provided in Appendix A. 

4.0 FREE PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT RECOVERY 

In addition to the regular scheduled product bailing during each monitoring event, 

BioTech has initiated a bi-monthly bailing schedule for selected monitoring wells. Well 

selection is based on current production. As needed wells will be added or removed from the 

list. 

Product bailing logs will be provided in each monitoring report. The logs documenting 

the wells which have been bailed and the volume of product removed since the initiation of this 

program are provided in Appendix 2. 
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5.0 DISCUSSION 

Presently, no significant changes have occurred in reported data from previous 

monitoring events. However, BioTech is confident that the return to service of the air stripper 

will provide positive results in the future. The expected draw down and subsequent mounding of 

the local ground water will carefully be evaluated and discussed in the next Quarterly Monitoring 

Report. Additionally, based on these results, projections regarding future operations will be 

attempted. 
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Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
TOP OF PIPE DATE TIME WATER WATER LEVEL 
ELEVATION OUTAGE ELEVATION 

(feet) (feet) 

114.08 11/29/93 09:30 13.51 100.57 
02/11/94 16:15 12.97 101.11 
06/14/94 14:50 13.70 100.38 
09/20/94 10:55 14.60 99.48 
01/20/95 11:21 16.08 98.00 
04/19/95 10:10 15.52 98.56 
08/24/95 18:30 16.1 97.98 
11/12/95 11:55 15.41 98.67 

107.62 11/29/93 15:33 10.23 97.39 
02/11/94 14:10 9.91 97.71 
06/14/94 13:30 10.59 97.03 
09/20/94 09:25 11.43 96.19 
01/20/95 13:39 11.73 95.89 
04/12/95 10:10 11.57 96.05 
08/24/95 17:25 11.80 95.82 
11/12/95 10:00 11.99 95.63 

96.28 11/30/93 10:10 1.72 94.56 
02/11/94 11:25 1.27 95.01 
06/14/94 14:05 2.40 93.88 
09/19/94 15:25 3.93 92.35 
01/20/95 12:10 4.75 91.53 
04/12/95 08:36 5.21 91.07 
08/24/95 17:00 4.33 91.95 
11/12/95 10:20 4.49 91.79 

95.82 11/30/93 09:55 3.15 92.67 
02/11/94 10:55 2.93 92.89 
06/14/94 14:00 3.85 91.97 
09/19/94 16:05 4.55 91.27 
01/17/95 16:09 4.77 91.05 
04/11/95 16:30 4.62 91.20 
08/28/95 16:45 5.13 90.69 
11/12/95 10:40 4.92 90.90 

94.66 11/30/93 09:38 3.73 90.93 
02/11/94 10:20 3.44 91.22 
06/14/94 13:45 4.13 90.53 
09/19/94 15:55 4.79 89.87 
01/17/95 15:47 4.54 90.12 
04/11/95 15:40 4.33 90.33 
08/28/95 16:20 5.25 89.41 
11/12/95 09:40 5.03 89.63 



Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
WELL # TOP OF PIPE DATE TIME WATER WATER LEVEL 

ELEVATION OUTAGE ELEVATION 
(feet) (feet) 

6 96.31 11/29/93 04:25 2.03 94.28 
02/11/94 11:00 1.91 94.40 
06/14/94 15:00 2.89 93.42 
09/19/94 16:15 4.03 92.28 
01/20/95 12:45 4.65 91.66 
04/12/95 12:45 4.72 91.59 
08/24/95 16:50 4.59 91.72 
11/12/95 10:50 5.46 90.85 

7 96.79 11/29/93 04:10 4.70 92.09 
02/11/94 11:35 4.36 92.43 
06/14/94 14:10 5.63 91.16 
09/19/94 16:25 7.21 89.58 
01/20/95 13:11 7.60 89.19 
04/12/95 09:30 8.09 88.70 
08/24/95 17:10 7.82 88.97 
11/12/95 10:55 8.11 88.68 

8 97.04 11/29/93 03:00 1.54 95.50 
02/11/94 09:00 1.17 95.87 
06/14/94 11:30 3.09 93.95 
09/19/94 14:30 3.42 93.62 
01/17/95 13:17 3.00 94.04 
04/11/95 13:21 3.00 94.04 
08/24/95 DRY DRY 
11/12/95 1350 DRY DRY 

9 100.16 11/29/93 03:15 2.83 97.33 
02/10/94 15:57 2.62 97.54 
06/14/94 11:15 3.85 96.31 
09/19/94 14:20 4.37 95.79 
01/17/95 12:53 4.20 95.96 
04/11/95 13:02 4.20 95.96 
08/24/95 10:35 4.47 95.69 
11/12/95 13:40 4.21 95.95 

10 101.55 11/29/93 02:40 3.11 97.05 
02/10/94 15:55 2.31 99.24 
06/14/94 11:00 3.78 97.77 
09/19/94 13:45 4.51 97.04 
01/17/95 12:16 4.09 97.46 
04/11/95 11:32 4.05 97.50 
08/24/95 10:30 4.31 97.24 
11/12/95 14:00 4.04 97.51 



Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
TOP OF PIPE DATE TIME WATER WATER LEVEL 
ELEVATION OUTAGE ELEVATION 

(feet) (feet) 

103.63 11/29/93 02:30 4.41 99.22 
02/10/94 15:50 4.16 99.47 
06/14/94 10:30 4.87 98.76 
09/19/94 13:55 5.09 98.54 
01/17/95 10:30 4.83 98.80 
04/11/95 11:51 4.75 98.88 
08/24/95 10:15 5.16 98.47 
11/12/95 14:15 4.94 98.69 

111.11 11/29/93 08:30 14.12 96.99 
02/14/94 14:30 11.99 99.12 
06/14/94 15:40 14.01 97.10 
09/20/94 11:45 15.25 95.86 
01/20/95 15:57 15.18 95.93 
04/19/95 09:15 13.41 97.70 
08/24/95 12:00 15.13 95.98 
11/12/95 12:45 15.17 95.94 

117.12 11/29/93 09:15 16.41 100.71 
02/10/94 15:15 16.17 100.95 
06/14/94 10:00 16.46 100.66 
09/19/94 11:45 17.05 100.07 
01/20/95 10:37 17.30 99.82 
04/11/95 10:30 17.15 99.97 
08/24/95 15:10 17.47 99.65 
11/12/95 12:35 17.62 99.50 

111.94 11/29/93 10:15 12.74 99.20 
02/14/94 16:00 11.22 100.72 
06/15/94 09:10 12.71 99.23 
09/20/94 11:30 13.32 98.62 
01/20/95 15:01 12.59 99.35 
04/19/95 15:01 12.23 99.71 
08/24/95 12:15 12.66 99.28 
11/12/95 12:05 12.75 99.19 

114.53 11/29/93 02:20 13.05 101.48 
02/10/94 15:45 12.89 101.64 
06/14/94 10:45 12.81 101.72 
09/19/94 14:10 13.15 101.38 
01/17/95 11:50 13.17 101.36 
04/11/95 12:35 12.96 101.57 
08/24/95 10:00 13.35 101.18 
11/12/95 14:30 13.28 101.25 



Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
WELL # TOP OF PIPE DATE TIME WATER WATER LEVEL 

ELEVATION OUTAGE ELEVATION 
(feet) (feet) 

16 107.64 11/29/93 02:00 8.26 99.38 
02/10/94 15:30 8.03 99.61 
06/14/94 10:15 8.51 99.13 
09/19/94 12:00 8.92 98.72 
01/20/95 11:03 8.78 98.86 
04/11/95 10:55 8.69 98.95 
08/24/95 15:35 9.03 98.61 
11/12/95 12:15 8.96 98.68 

17 100.84 11/29/93 03:50 4.11 96.73 
02/11/94 14:25 3.90 96.94 
06/14/94 14:12 5.01 95.83 
09/20/94 11:15 6.11 94.73 
01/20/95 14:22 6.10 94.74 
04/19/95 09:45 5.85 94.99 
08/24/95 17:00 6.39 94.45 
11/12/95 11:05 6.27 94.57 

18 94.04 11/30/93 10:25 2.20 91.84 
02/11/94 10:10 1.75 92.29 
06/14/94 15:10 2.60 91.44 
09/19/94 15:45 3.29 90.75 
01/17/95 15:25 3.64 90.40 
04/11/95 16:00 3.54 90.50 
08/24/95 16:10 3.85 90.19 
11/12/95 08:50 3.75 90.29 

19 93.64 11/30/93 09:20 2.25 91.39 
02/11/94 10:00 2.09 91.55 
06/14/94 13:40 2.55 91.09 
09/19/94 15:35 3.14 90.50 
01/17/95 15:04 3.02 90.62 
04/11/95 15:20 2.89 90.75 
08/24/95 16:05 3.59 90.05 
11/12/95 09:30 3.45 90.19 

20 96.11 11/30/93 08:25 4.42 91.69 
02/10/94 16:17 4.30 91.81 
06/14/94 15:30 4.64 91.47 
09/19/94 14:45 5.15 90.96 
01/17/95 13:45 4.99 91.12 
04/11/95 13:52 4.81 91.30 
08/24/95 11:35 5.52 90.59 
11/12/95 08:40 5.45 90.66 



Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
TOP OF PIPE DATE TIME WATER WATER LEVEL 
ELEVATION OUTAGE ELEVATION 

(feet) (feet) 

94.34 11/30/93 08:45 1.90 92.44 
02/10/94 16:25 1.92 92.42 
06/14/94 15:15 2.64 91.70 
09/19/94 14:55 3.38 90.96 
01/17/95 14:08 3.09 91.25 
04/11/95 14:31 3.02 91.32 
08/24/95 11:20 3.83 90.51 
11/12/95 08:55 3.56 90.78 

97.51 11/30/93 08:35 4.09 93.42 
02/10/94 16:25 3.75 93.76 
06/14/94 15:20 4.96 92.55 
09/19/94 15:05 5.69 91.82 
01/17/95 14:26 5.31 92.20 
04/11/95 14:17 5.29 92.22 
08/24/95 11:10 6.24 91.27 
11/12/95 09:10 5.82 91.69 

115.77 09/20/94 11:50 13.82 101.95 
01/20/95 15:19 DRY 
04/19/95 11:30 DRY 115.77 
08/24/95 DRY DRY 
11/12/95 13:10 DRY DRY 

116.17 09/20/94 11:52 17.30 98.87 
01/20/95 15:16 17.83 98.34 
04/12/95 11:50 17.45 98.72 
08/24/95 17:45 17.84 98.33 
11/12/95 13:15 18.31 97.86 

112.62 02/14/94 15:00 8.01 104.61 
06/14/94 16:04 9.58 103.04 
09/20/94 11:00 11.15 101.47 
01/20/95 15:15 13.78 98.84 
04/12/95 11:40 12.00 100.62 
08/24/95 18:10 11.94 100.68 
11/12/95 13:25 14.46 98.16 



WELL # TOP OF PIPE 
ELEVATION 

Table 1 
Thriftway Refinery, Bloomfield, NM 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
DATE TIME WATER 

OUTAGE 
(feet) 

WATER LEVEL 
ELEVATION 

(feet) 

26 112.36 09/20/94 
01/20/95 
04/19/95 
08/24/95 
11/12/95 

11:52 
15:46 
11:45 
18:30 

14.15 
14.30 
14.00 
14.32 

DESTROYED 

98.21 
98.06 
98.36 
98.04 

28 113.06 09/20/94 11:54 13.62 99.44 
01/20/95 15:22 14.71 98.35 
04/19/95 11:40 14.46 98.60 
08/24/95 18:45 14.91 98.15 
11/12/95 13:05 DRY DRY 
08/24/95 18:55 14.65 97.26 
11/12/95 12:55 14.85 97.06 
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TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 

LITERS OF 
WELL DATE THICKNESS HYDROCARBON ACCUM. 

(in feet) REMOVED Liters 
MW-1 01/20/95 1.71 2 2 

04/12/95 1.83 1 3 
08/24/95 1.47 2 5 
11/12/95 0.08 1.3 6.3 

MW-12 09/14/93 2.00 NOT BAILED 

MW-17 

MW-23 

11/29/93 1.97 6.5 6.5 
02/14/94 0.47 1.8 8.3 
03/23/94 0.06 0 8.3 
04/27/94 0.42 2.4 10.7 
05/17/94 0.83 6.4 17.1 
06/01/94 1.08 4.8 21.9 
06/15/94 1.87 6.4 28.3 
08/22/94 1.50 4 32.3 
09/20/94 3.17 12 44.3 
01/20/95 1.96 20 ** 64.3 
04/12/95 1.81 4 68.3 
05/03/95 1.70 4 72.3 
06/19/95 1.90 3 75.3 
06/26/95 1.40 2 77.3 
08/24/95 1.69 4 81.3 
11/12/95 1.54 3.8 85.1 

09/14/93 0.50 0 
11/29/93 1.49 4.8 4.8 
02/14/94 0.95 2.8 7.6 
03/23/94 - 0 7.6 
04/27/94 — 0 7.6 
05/17/94 — 0 7.6 
06/01/94 - 0 7.6 
06/15/94 1.30 1.6 9.2 
08/22/94 - 0 9.2 
09/20/94 1.18 1.5 10.7 
01/20/95 0.27 0.2 10.9 
04/12/95 0.42 0.3 11.2 
08/24/95 0.20 0 11.2 
11/12/95 0.04 0 11.2 

09/20/94 0.25 4 4 
01/20/95 0.27 4.5 8.5 
04/12/95 0.23 3 11.5 
08/24/95 0.39 5.7 17.2 
11/12/95 0.22 0 17.2 

06/01/94 0.00 0 0 
06/15/94 1.17 1.6 1.6 
08/22/94 1.71 1.8 3.4 
09/20/94 0.00 0 3.4 
01/20/95 DRY 0 3.4 
04/12/95 0.03 0 3.4 
08/24/95 0.25 0 3.4 
11/12/95 DRY 0 3.4 



TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 

LITERS OF 
WELL DATE THICKNESS HYDROCARBON ACCUM. 

MW-26 

(in feet) REMOVED Liters 

02/14/94 0.00 0 
03/23/94 0.50 1.6 1.6 
04/27/94 1.00 8 9.6 
05/17/94 1.00 8 17.6 
06/01/94 1.17 9.6 27.2 
06/15/94 0.74 3.2 30.4 
08/22/94 1.12 2 32.4 
09/20/94 0.08 0 32.4 
01/20/95 T 0 32.4 
04/12/95 0.06 0 32.4 
08/24/95 0.02 0 32.4 
11/12/95 DESTROYED 0 32.4 

MW-27 02/14/94 0.00 0 0 
03/23/94 1.33 5.6 5.6 
04/27/94 1.00 8 13.6 
05/17/94 1.33 8.8 22.4 
06/01/94 1.67 8 30.4 
06/15/94 1.43 1.6 32 
08/22/94 0.00 0 32 
09/20/94 0.00 0 32 
01/20/95 DRY 0 32 
08/24/95 DRY 0 32 
11/12/95 DRY 0 32 

MW-28 02/14/94 0.00 0 
03/23/94 1.00 2.4 2.4 
04/27/94 0.83 4 6.4 
05/17/94 0.33 4.8 11.2 
06/01/94 0.42 3.2 14.4 
06/15/94 0.50 3.2 17.6 
08/22/94 0.83 4 21.6 
09/20/94 0.00 0 21.6 
01/20/95 0.00 0 21.6 
04/12/95 0.17 0 21.6 
08/24/95 0.23 1.8 23.4 
11/12/95 0.07 0 23.4 

MW-29 02/14/94 0.00 0 0 
03/23/94 0.08 0 0 
04/27/94 0.25 3.2 3.2 
05/17/94 0.25 3.2 6.4 
06/01/94 0.50 6.4 12.8 
06/15/94 2.36 4.8 17.6 
08/22/94 1.17 1.8 19.4 
09/20/94 1.10 1.8 21.2 
01/20/95 0.78 1.2 22.4 
04/12/95 1.09 0.5 22.9 
08/24/95 0.72 2.7 25.6 
11/12/95 0.78 1.3 26.9 



TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 

WELL DATE THICKNESS 
(in feet) 

LITERS OF 
HYDROCARBON 

REMOVED 
ACCUM. 

Liters 

T17-1 06/15/94 
01/20/95 
04/12/95 
08/24/95 
11/12/95 

1.62 
0.80 
1.20 
0.93 
0.61 

8 
4 
4 
2 
6 

8 
12 
16 
18 
24 

T17-4 06/15/94 1.13 
01/20/95 1.57 
04/12/95 1.22 
08/24/95 REMOVED 

T17-5 06/15/94 0.84 3.2 3.2 
01/20/95 1.45 6 9.2 
04/12/95 dry 0 9.2 
08/24/95 REMOVED 9.2 

R-1 03/23/94 0.75 8 8 
04/27/94 1.17 8 16 
05/17/94 0.75 5.6 21.6 
06/01/94 0.83 4.8 26.4 
06/15/94 1.25 6.4 32.8 
08/22/94 0.83 8 40.8 
09/20/94 0.12 1.5 42.3 
01/20/95 T 0 42.3 
04/12/95 T 0 42.3 
08/24/95 DRY 0 42.3 
11/12/95 REMOVED 

R-3 03/23/94 1.00 12.8 12.8 
04/27/94 2.08 14.4 27.2 
05/17/94 1.00 6.4 33.6 
06/01/94 1.17 6.4 40 
06/15/94 0.42 8 48 
08/22/94 1.00 9 57 
09/20/94 0.33 1.5 58.5 
01/20/95 T 0 58.5 
04/12/95 T 0 58.5 
08/24/95 DRY 0 58.5 
11/12/95 REMOVED 

03/23/94 1.50 36.8 36.8 
04/27/94 0.33 3.2 40 
05/17/94 1.33 14.4 54.4 
06/01/94 1.50 19.2 73.6 
06/15/94 1.33 16 89.6 
08/22/94 2.75 20 109.6 
09/20/94 1.50 12 121.6 
01/20/95 T 0 121.6 
04/12/95 T 0 121.6 
08/24/95 DRY 0 121.6 
11/12/95 REMOVED 



TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 

WELL DATE THICKNESS 
(in feet) 

LITERS OF 
HYDROCARBON 

REMOVED 
ACCUM. 

Liters 

R-9 03/23/94 
04/27/94 
05/17/94 
06/01/94 
06/15/94 
08/22/94 
09/20/94 
01/20/95 
04/12/95 
08/24/95 
11/12/95 

2.17 
2.25 
2.42 
2.42 
2.42 
0.00 
0.25 

T 
T 

DRY 
REMOVED 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 

20 
40 
60 
80 
100 
100 
102 
102 
102 
102 

R-12 03/23/94 2.25 20 20 
04/27/94 2.33 20 40 
05/17/94 2.33 20 60 
06/01/94 2.67 20 80 
06/15/94 2.50 20 100 
08/22/94 2.67 20 120 
09/20/94 1.17 9 129 
01/20/95 T 0 129 
04/12/95 T 0 129 
08/24/95 DRY 0 129 
11/12/95 REMOVED 

R-13 03/23/94 2.04 20 20 
04/27/94 2.42 20 40 
05/17/94 2.42 20 60 
06/01/94 2.50 20 80 
06/15/94 2.67 20 100 
08/22/94 0.75 8 108 
09/20/94 0.12 1.5 109.5 
01/20/95 T 0 109.5 
04/12/95 T 0 109.5 
08/24/95 DRY 0 109.5 
11/12/95 REMOVED 

R-14 03/23/94 2.12 20 20 
04/27/94 2.33 20 40 
05/17/94 2.50 20 60 
06/01/94 2.67 20 80 
06/15/94 2.67 20 100 
08/22/94 0.25 3 103 
09/20/94 0.12 0 103 
01/20/95 T 0 103 
04/12/95 T 0 103 
08/24/95 DRY 0 103 
11/12/95 REMOVED 



TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF PHASE SEPARATED PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO 

LITERS OF 
WELL DATE THICKNESS HYDROCARBON ACCUM. 

(in feet) REMOVED Liters 

R-24 01/20/95 0.80 360 ** 360 
03/14/95 0.82 4 364 
03/23/95 1 365 
04/12/95 0.75 7 372 
05/03/95 0.60 2 374 
06/19/95 0.40 2 376 
06/26/95 0.40 1 377 
08/25/95 0.00 0 377 
11/12/95 1.19 7.6 384.6 

R-25 01/20/95 0.90 100 ** 100 
03/14/95 1.18 16 116 
03/23/95 6 122 
04/12/95 1.00 18 140 
05/03/95 0.95 4.3 144.3 
06/19/95 0.9 8 152.3 
06/26/95 0.9 6 158.3 
08/25/95 0 0 158.3 
11/12/95 0.52 7.5 165.8 

STRIPPER TANK 01/20/95 800 800 
03/03/95 640 1440 
03/31/95 640 2080 
04/21/95 320 2400 
05/08/95 800 3200 
05/10/95 1200 4400 
05/24/95 600 5000 
05/31/95 600 5600 
06/09/95 400 6000 
06/16/95 400 6400 
08/25/95 0 6400 
11/12/95 300 6700 

TOTAL THIS QUARTER 

TOTAL TO DATE 8,187.4 

ND - NON-DETECT (no visible product detected in the bailer) 
* - Couldn't get the bailer down the well. 
**- Pumped with a down hole bladder pump. 

810\QMRTABL2 



TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS DATA 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD , NEW MEXICO 
CONCENTRATIONS IN mg/L 

WELL # DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES MTBE 

MW-1 11/29/93 

02/11/94 

06/22/94 

09/20/94 

01/20/95 

04/12/95 

08/24/95 

11/12/95 

TRACE 

7.1210 

0.0600 

9.8510 

0.0630 

0.0240 

0.0105 

FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

0.2270 

0.5800 

0.2140 

0.5970 

0.1206 

0.8960 

1.6280 

0.3820 

MW-2 11/29/93 2.1150 0.1360 

02/11/94 3.4780 0.0630 

06/22/94 1.0700 0.0239 

09/20/94 3.0050 0.0380 

01/20/95 1.5810 0.0159 

04/12/95 3.0500 0.1700 

08/24/95 2.0730 0.0550 

11/12/95 2.2900 0.0980 

0.3950 0.5830 

0.5810 0.7860 

0.0139 0.4732 0.1380 

0.3690 0.5096 0.0880 

0.3950 0.5317 0.0830 

0.6360 0.8731 0.2290 

0.3910 0.4471 0.3190 

0.5360 0.5660 0.3340 

MW-3 11/30/93 ND ND 

02/11/94 ND ND 

06/22/94 0.0128 ND 

09/19/94 0.0730 0.0009 

01/20/95 0.0262 0.0010 

04/12/95 0.1240 0.0004 

08/24/95 0.0106 0.0024 

11/12/95 0.0028 0.0018 

0.0011 0.0007 

ND ND 

ND 0.0011 0.0236 

0.0006 0.0023 0.0390 

0.0048 0.0042 0.1110 

0.0082 0.0044 0.2010 

ND 0.0017 0.2130 

ND 0.0016 0.2640 

MW-4 11/30/93 0.1000 0.0053 

02/11/94 1.1270 0.0100 

06/22/94 0.0226 " 0.0040 

09/19/94 0.0640 0.0055 

01/17/95 0.3910 0.0082 

04/11/95 0.4290 0.0052 

08/24/95 0.0051 0.0049 

11/12/95 0.0030 0.0050 

MW-5 11/30/93 0.0011 ND 

02/11/94 0.0060 ND 

06/22/94 ND ND 

09/19/94 0.0030 ND 

01/17/95 0.0028 ND 

04/11/95 0.0031 ND 

08/24/95 ND ND 

11/12/95 0.0037 0.0004 

0.0013 0.0035 

0.0310 0.0990 

0.0003 0.0024 0.0283 

0.0008 0.0068 0.0570 

0.0290 0.2040 0.0530 

0.0112 0.0104 0.0468 

0.0012 0.0065 0.0309 

0.0009 0.0068 0.0350 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 0.0312 

0.0004 0.0011 0.0412 

ND ND 0.0550 

ND ND 0.0657 

0.0002 0.0010 0.0477 

0.0008 0.0011 0.0458 



TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS DATA 

THRIFTWAY REFINERY 
BLOOMFIELD , NEW MEXICO 
CONCENTRATIONS IN mg/L 

WELL # DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES MTBE 

MW-6 11/29/93 0.0082 0.0020 

02/11/94 0.0230 0.0170 

06/22/94 0.2340 0.0016 

09/19/94 0.0560 0.0047 

01/20/95 0.0009 0.0050 

04/12/95 0.0270 0.0181 

08/24/95 0.0029 0.0013 

11/12/95 0.0018 0.0021 

0.0022 0.0019 

0.0150 0.0720 

0.0337 0.0015 0.0338 

0.0028 0.0067 0.0418 

0.0014 0.0054 0.0195 

0.0026 0.0102 0.0211 

0.0002 0.0016 0.0266 

0.0006 0.0012 0.0280 

MW-7 11/29/93 3.5410 0.9710 

02/11/94 14.3990 2.0620 

06/22/94 4.0830 0.6950 

09/19/94 4.0860 0.2550 

01/20/95 0.1760 0.1250 

04/12/95 FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

08/24/95 FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

11/12/95 FREE PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL 

0.4190 1.9180 

0.6300 4.1270 

0.3010 1.7170 0.0670 

0.2110 0.5650 0.0890 

0.0500 0.4330 0.0680 

MW-8 11/29/93 0.0034 ND 

02/11/94 0.0010 0.0007 

06/14/94 0.0018 0.0004 

09/19/94 0.0045 0.0005 

01/17/95 0.0022 0.0004 

04/11/95 0.0013 ND 

08/24/95 DRY 

11/12/95 DRY 

0.0004 0.0010 

0.0003 0.0010 

ND ND 0.0470 

ND 0.0003 0.0650 

ND 0.0003 0.0750 

0.0003 0.0017 0.0876 

MW-9 11/29/93 ND ND 

02/11/94 ND ND 

06/14/94 ND ND 

09/19/94 0.2210 0.0005 

01/17/95 0.0483 ND 

04/11/95 0.0558 ND 

08/24/95 0.0710 ND 

11/12/95 0.0013 0.0082 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND 0.0156 

ND ND 0.0510 

ND ND 0.0469 

0.0003 0.0005 0.0400 

ND 0.0005 0.0710 

0.0020 0.0136 0.0358 

MW-10 11/29/93 ND ND 

02/11/94 ND ND 

06/14/94 ND ND 

09/19/94 ND ND 

01/17/95 ND ND 

04/11/95 0.0015 ND 

08/24/95 0.0042 0.0020 

11/12/95 ND 0.0026 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND ND 

ND ND 0.0003 

